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SUMMARY	
  
	
  
Guam’s	
  economy	
  is	
  posiGoned	
  for	
  conGnued	
  and	
  likely	
  increasing	
  modest	
  growth	
  in	
  FY	
  
2020	
  &	
  2021.	
  There	
  are	
  leading	
  indicaGons	
  that	
  the	
  three	
  primary	
  sources	
  of	
  inflows	
  of	
  
funds	
  to	
  Guam	
  from	
  tourism,	
  federal	
  expenditures,	
  and	
  construcGon	
  capital	
  investment	
  
are	
  likely	
  to	
  simultaneously	
  increase	
  up	
  to	
  and	
  during	
  the	
  outlook	
  period.	
  Guam's	
  
economy	
  has	
  exhibited	
  remarkable	
  stability	
  and	
  expansion.	
  The	
  Gross	
  DomesGc	
  Product	
  
(GDP)	
  has	
  increased	
  every	
  year	
  since	
  2006	
  in	
  nominal	
  dollars	
  but	
  growth	
  had	
  been	
  
slowing	
  in	
  recent	
  years.	
  The	
  trend	
  of	
  conGnuing	
  modest	
  economic	
  growth	
  as	
  measured	
  
by	
  GDP	
  in	
  both	
  nominal	
  and	
  real	
  measures	
  is	
  expected	
  to	
  conGnue	
  and	
  increase	
  from	
  the	
  
FY	
  2017	
  and	
  FY	
  2018	
  years.	
  During	
  these	
  years	
  growth	
  was	
  constrained	
  by	
  limited	
  
construcGon	
  labor	
  supply	
  with	
  declining	
  numbers	
  of	
  temporary	
  foreign	
  workers	
  and	
  a	
  
sharp	
  decline	
  in	
  Japanese	
  tourism	
  arrivals	
  due	
  to	
  internaGonal	
  tensions	
  between	
  North	
  
Korea	
  and	
  the	
  United	
  States.	
  	
  Japan	
  tourist	
  arrivals	
  have	
  been	
  steadily	
  rebounding.	
  While	
  
the	
  momentum	
  for	
  growth	
  is	
  building,	
  it	
  must	
  be	
  recognized	
  that	
  there	
  is	
  a	
  myriad	
  of	
  
global	
  economic	
  and	
  poliGcal	
  uncertainGes	
  including	
  possible	
  natural	
  disasters	
  which	
  
could	
  impair	
  the	
  conGnued	
  growth	
  scenario.	
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Tsubaki	
  Tower	
  Site	
  	
  	
  	
  Photo:	
  Guam	
  
Post	
  



Scheduled	
  Opening:	
  	
  March	
  2020	
  





•  New	
  Major	
  Retail	
  Store	
  	
  
•  Japanese	
  retail	
  store	
  Don	
  Quijote	
  is	
  planning	
  
to	
  open	
  a	
  large	
  retail	
  discount	
  store	
  as	
  Don	
  
Don	
  Donki	
  in	
  two	
  years.	
  The	
  property	
  lease	
  
was	
  registered	
  at	
  the	
  Guam	
  Department	
  of	
  
Land	
  Management	
  on	
  March	
  20,	
  2019	
  at	
  a	
  lot	
  
near	
  the	
  corner	
  of	
  Airport	
  Road	
  and	
  Marine	
  
Corps	
  Drive	
  which	
  is	
  currently	
  occupied	
  by	
  the	
  
Triple	
  J	
  Auto	
  Group.	
  



Summary Economic Indicators 
 

General	
  Fund	
  Revenue	
  (in	
  $1,000)	
  	
  	
  Total	
  Revenue	
  Declined	
  by	
  $12.3	
  
million	
  from	
  FY	
  2017	
  to	
  FY	
  2018	
  and	
  $5.9	
  million	
  from	
  FY	
  2018	
  to	
  FY	
  
2019	
  	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   

Category	
   	
   	
   FY	
  2018	
   FY2019	
   %	
  Change	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   

Income	
  Tax	
  –	
  Total	
   	
   451,407	
   398,427	
   -­‐11.74%	
  

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Withholding	
  Income	
  Tax	
   230,781	
   240,831	
   -­‐11.70%	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  CorporaGon	
   130,616	
   81,286	
   -­‐37.77%	
  

Business	
  Privilege	
  Taxes	
  (Gross	
  
Receipts)	
   266,614	
   313,650	
   17.64%	
  

Federal	
  Sources	
  
(SecGon	
  30)	
   	
   79,594	
   78,168	
   -­‐1.79%	
  

Total	
  General	
  Fund	
   	
   803,991	
   798,067	
   -­‐0.74%	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   

Note:	
  	
  Detail	
  does	
  not	
  add	
  to	
  total	
  due	
  to	
  omission	
  of	
  smaller	
  revenue	
  categories.	
  	
  	
  Source:	
  	
  Consolidated	
  Revenue/Expenditure	
  

Report	
  for	
  the	
  period	
  ending	
  September	
  30,	
  2018.	
  

Source:	
  Consolidated	
  Revenue	
  /	
  Expenditure	
  Report	
  	
   	
   



Review	
  of	
  Key	
  Guam	
  Economic	
  &	
  StaGsGcs	
  Sites	
  

•  www.dol.guam.gov	
  	
  Department	
  of	
  Labor,	
  Bureau	
  of	
  Labor	
  StaGsGcs	
  

•  www.visitguam.org	
  	
  Guam	
  Visitors	
  Bureau	
  
•  www.bsp.guam.gov	
  	
  Bureau	
  of	
  StaGsGcs	
  &	
  Plans	
  
•  www.bbmr.guam.gov	
  Bureau	
  of	
  Budget	
  &	
  Management	
  Research	
  

(BBMR)	
  

•  www.guamopa.com	
  	
  The	
  Office	
  of	
  Public	
  Accountability	
  
•  www.investguam.com	
  	
  Guam	
  Economic	
  Development	
  Authority	
  



Website	
  –	
  GUAM	
  DOL	
  –	
  bls.guam.gov	
  
•  OccupaGonal	
  Employment	
  StaGsGcs	
  
•  Current	
  Employment	
  StaGsGcs	
  
•  Unemployment	
  SituaGon	
  on	
  Guam	
  
•  Household	
  and	
  Per	
  Capita	
  Income	
  
•  Annual	
  Census	
  of	
  Establishments	
  
•  Minimum	
  Wage	
  Impact	
  EsGmates	
  
•  OccupaGonal	
  Safety	
  and	
  Health	
  
•  Building	
  and	
  Occupancy	
  Permits	
  
•  Department	
  of	
  Defense	
  Contracts	
  
•  Federal	
  Expenditure	
  Trends	
  
•  Guam	
  Economic	
  Census	
  
•  Employment	
  ProjecGons	
  
•  Economic	
  Outlook	
  Reports	
  



GUAM	
  DOL	
  –	
  HireGuam.com	
  –	
  Now	
  Mobile	
  APP	
  
&Pacific	
  Islands	
  Systems	
  Underway	
  



Website	
  –	
  www.careeronestop.org	
  
Licensed	
  OccupaGons	
  (LOIS)	
  	
  



OccupaGonal	
  Employment	
  StaGsGcs	
  -­‐	
  All	
  Sectors	
  Combined	
   May	
  2015	
  	
  

OccupaGon
al	
  Code	
   Title	
  of	
  OccupaGon	
   EsGmated	
  

Employment	
  
Mean	
  Hourly	
  

Wage	
  
Mean	
  Annual	
  

Wage	
  
Median	
  Hourly	
  

Wage	
  

Median	
  
Annual	
  
Wage	
  

00-­‐0000	
   Total	
  all	
  occupaGons	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  60,580	
  	
   16.59	
   34,502	
   12.63	
   26,276	
  
11-­‐0000	
   Management	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  5,250	
  	
   31.33	
   65,175	
   26.94	
   56,038	
  
13-­‐0000	
   Business	
  and	
  Financial	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  2,360	
  	
   23.39	
   48,651	
   21.55	
   44,833	
  
15-­‐0000	
   Computer	
  and	
  MathemaGcal	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  510	
  	
   24.29	
   50,523	
   21.81	
   45,358	
  

17-­‐0000	
   Architecture	
  and	
  Engineering	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  920	
  	
   27.18	
   56,540	
   24.22	
   50,368	
  

19-­‐0000	
   Life,	
  Physical,	
  and	
  Social	
  Science	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  350	
  	
   23.86	
   49,632	
   21.00	
   43,681	
  

21-­‐0000	
   Community	
  and	
  Social	
  Services	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  780	
  	
   20.58	
   42,808	
   20.11	
   41,826	
  

23-­‐0000	
   Legal	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  320	
  	
   33.89	
   70,482	
   28.70	
   59,687	
  

25-­‐0000	
   EducaGon,	
  Training,	
  and	
  Library	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  4,420	
  	
   18.91	
   39,343	
   17.26	
   35,900	
  
27-­‐0000	
   Arts,	
  Design,	
  Entertainment,	
  Sports,	
  and	
  Media	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  650	
  	
   14.63	
   30,429	
   12.17	
   25,306	
  

29-­‐0000	
   Healthcare	
  PracGGoners	
  and	
  Technical	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  1,800	
  	
   31.21	
   64,925	
   21.53	
   44,783	
  
31-­‐0000	
   Healthcare	
  Support	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  590	
  	
   11.90	
   24,742	
   10.55	
   21,942	
  

33-­‐0000	
   ProtecGve	
  Service	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  2,740	
  	
   17.34	
   36,075	
   15.35	
   31,933	
  
35-­‐0000	
   Food	
  PreparaGon	
  and	
  Serving-­‐Related	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  6,300	
  	
   9.41	
   19,564	
   8.98	
   18,677	
  
37-­‐0000	
   Building	
  and	
  Grounds	
  Cleaning	
  and	
  Maintenance	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  3,150	
  	
   9.62	
   20,002	
   8.97	
   18,668	
  
39-­‐0000	
   Personal	
  Care	
  and	
  Service	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  1,510	
  	
   11.25	
   23,402	
   9.16	
   19,046	
  
41-­‐0000	
   Sales	
  and	
  Related	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  4,480	
  	
   10.77	
   22,408	
   9.28	
   19,297	
  
43-­‐0000	
   Office	
  and	
  AdministraGve	
  Support	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  10,640	
  	
   13.69	
   28,471	
   11.80	
   24,536	
  
45-­‐0000	
   Farming,	
  Fishing,	
  and	
  Forestry	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  40	
  	
   15.68	
   32,624	
   13.88	
   28,878	
  

47-­‐0000	
   ConstrucGon	
  and	
  ExtracGon	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  5,650	
  	
   14.57	
   30,303	
   13.72	
   28,529	
  
49-­‐0000	
   InstallaGon,	
  Maintenance,	
  and	
  Repair	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  3,230	
  	
   15.64	
   32,536	
   13.79	
   28,676	
  

51-­‐0000	
   ProducGon	
   1550	
   13.84	
   28,782	
   12.10	
   25,171	
  
53-­‐0000	
   TransportaGon	
  and	
  Material	
  Moving	
   3340	
   15.94	
   33,151	
   11.58	
   24,090	
  



OccupaGonal	
  Employment	
  StaGsGcs	
  -­‐	
  All	
  Sectors	
  Combined	
  -­‐	
  Wage	
  DistribuGon	
  
20152	
  Data	
  
Release	
  

OccupaGonal	
  Code	
   Title	
  of	
  OccupaGon	
   Mean	
  Hourly	
  
Wage	
   p10	
   p25	
   p50	
   p75	
   p90	
  

00-­‐0000	
   Total	
  all	
  occupaGons	
   16.59	
   8.61	
   9.15	
   12.63	
   19.40	
   29.54	
  
11-­‐0000	
   Management	
   31.33	
   12.97	
   18.16	
   26.94	
   38.35	
   53.17	
  
13-­‐0000	
   Business	
  and	
  Financial	
  OperaGons	
   23.39	
   12.07	
   15.72	
   21.55	
   30.08	
   37.13	
  
15-­‐0000	
   Computer	
  and	
  MathemaGcal	
   24.29	
   12.64	
   16.31	
   21.81	
   31.37	
   38.87	
  
17-­‐0000	
   Architecture	
  and	
  Engineering	
   27.18	
   15.12	
   18.52	
   24.22	
   33.79	
   43.33	
  
19-­‐0000	
   Life,	
  Physical,	
  and	
  Social	
  Science	
   23.86	
   10.91	
   14.80	
   21.00	
   31.90	
   39.42	
  
21-­‐0000	
   Community	
  and	
  Social	
  Services	
   20.58	
   12.09	
   14.48	
   20.11	
   25.32	
   30.19	
  
23-­‐0000	
   Legal	
   33.89	
   15.56	
   19.62	
   28.70	
   43.86	
   57.87	
  
25-­‐0000	
   EducaGon,	
  Training,	
  and	
  Library	
   18.91	
   9.02	
   10.81	
   17.26	
   24.61	
   29.89	
  
27-­‐0000	
   Arts,	
  Design,	
  Entertainment,	
  Sports,	
  and	
  Media	
   14.63	
   8.64	
   9.22	
   12.17	
   16.44	
   25.59	
  
29-­‐0000	
   Healthcare	
  PracGGoners	
  and	
  Technical	
   31.21	
   11.09	
   14.65	
   21.53	
   33.09	
   59.39	
  
31-­‐0000	
   Healthcare	
  Support	
   11.90	
   8.56	
   9.03	
   10.55	
   13.70	
   17.80	
  
33-­‐0000	
   ProtecGve	
  Service	
   17.34	
   8.59	
   9.09	
   15.35	
   23.33	
   29.89	
  
35-­‐0000	
   Food	
  PreparaGon	
  and	
  Serving-­‐Related	
   9.41	
   8.40	
   8.61	
   8.98	
   9.37	
   11.01	
  
37-­‐0000	
   Building	
  and	
  Grounds	
  Cleaning	
  and	
  Maintenance	
   9.62	
   8.39	
   8.61	
   8.97	
   9.37	
   11.73	
  
39-­‐0000	
   Personal	
  Care	
  and	
  Service	
   11.25	
   8.43	
   8.70	
   9.16	
   11.30	
   18.67	
  
41-­‐0000	
   Sales	
  and	
  Related	
   10.77	
   8.45	
   8.76	
   9.28	
   11.31	
   14.62	
  
43-­‐0000	
   Office	
  and	
  AdministraGve	
  Support	
   13.69	
   8.63	
   9.20	
   11.80	
   16.98	
   21.85	
  
45-­‐0000	
   Farming,	
  Fishing,	
  and	
  Forestry	
   15.68	
   8.91	
   10.30	
   13.88	
   19.93	
   26.29	
  
47-­‐0000	
   ConstrucGon	
  and	
  ExtracGon	
   14.57	
   9.22	
   12.07	
   13.72	
   16.02	
   19.12	
  
49-­‐0000	
   InstallaGon,	
  Maintenance,	
  and	
  Repair	
   15.64	
   8.83	
   9.89	
   13.79	
   19.19	
   25.21	
  

51-­‐0000	
   ProducGon	
   13.84	
   8.55	
   9.01	
   12.10	
   17.27	
   22.80	
  
53-­‐0000	
   TransportaGon	
  and	
  Material	
  Moving	
   15.94	
   8.57	
   9.04	
   11.58	
   16.46	
   31.00	
  



OccupaGonal	
  Employment	
  StaGsGcs	
  -­‐	
  Summary	
  Comparisons	
  -­‐	
  May	
  2015	
  

Mean	
  Hourly	
  Wage	
  
OccupaGonal	
  

Code	
   Title	
  of	
  OccupaGon	
   All	
  Sectors	
  
Combined	
   Private	
  Sector	
   GovGuam	
   Federal	
  

Government	
  
00-­‐0000	
   Total	
  all	
  occupaGons	
   16.59	
   14.61	
   21.27	
   28.71	
  
11-­‐0000	
   Management	
  OccupaGons	
   31.33	
   29.85	
   35.10	
   44.33	
  
13-­‐0000	
   Business	
  and	
  Financial	
  OperaGons	
  OccupaGons	
   23.39	
   19.50	
   21.43	
   33.93	
  
15-­‐0000	
   Computer	
  and	
  MathemaGcal	
  OccupaGons	
   24.29	
   22.56	
   20.90	
   37.16	
  
17-­‐0000	
   Architecture	
  and	
  Engineering	
  OccupaGons	
   27.18	
   24.59	
   -­‐	
   37.38	
  
19-­‐0000	
   Life,	
  Physical,	
  and	
  Social	
  Science	
  OccupaGons	
   23.86	
   23.98	
   18.10	
   29.48	
  
21-­‐0000	
   Community	
  and	
  Social	
  Services	
  OccupaGons	
   20.58	
   16.93	
   22.11	
   36.46	
  
23-­‐0000	
   Legal	
  OccupaGons	
   33.89	
   42.19	
   29.38	
   41.97	
  
25-­‐0000	
   EducaGon,	
  Training,	
  and	
  Library	
  OccupaGons	
   18.91	
   14.26	
   19.95	
   15.42	
  
27-­‐0000	
   Arts,	
  Design,	
  Entertainment,	
  Sports,	
  and	
  Media	
  

OccupaGons	
  
14.63	
   13.19	
   21.23	
   29.91	
  

29-­‐0000	
   Healthcare	
  PracGGoners	
  and	
  Technical	
  OccupaGons	
   31.21	
   30.60	
   31.30	
   37.16	
  
31-­‐0000	
   Healthcare	
  Support	
  OccupaGons	
   11.90	
   11.65	
   -­‐	
   21.13	
  
33-­‐0000	
   ProtecGve	
  Service	
  OccupaGons	
   17.34	
   9.19	
   -­‐	
   22.64	
  
35-­‐0000	
   Food	
  PreparaGon	
  and	
  Serving-­‐Related	
  OccupaGons	
   9.41	
   9.37	
   12.55	
   -­‐	
  
37-­‐0000	
   Building	
  and	
  Grounds	
  Cleaning	
  and	
  Maintenance	
  

OccupaGons	
  
9.62	
   9.33	
   12.96	
   21.47	
  

39-­‐0000	
   Personal	
  Care	
  and	
  Service	
  OccupaGons	
   11.25	
   11.17	
   -­‐	
   -­‐	
  
41-­‐0000	
   Sales	
  and	
  Related	
  OccupaGons	
   10.77	
   10.70	
   12.33	
   16.20	
  
43-­‐0000	
   Office	
  and	
  AdministraGve	
  Support	
  OccupaGons	
   13.69	
   12.56	
   16.58	
   20.47	
  
45-­‐0000	
   Farming,	
  Fishing,	
  and	
  Forestry	
  OccupaGons	
   15.68	
   11.95	
   -­‐	
   -­‐	
  
47-­‐0000	
   ConstrucGon	
  and	
  ExtracGon	
  OccupaGons	
   14.57	
   14.20	
   21.36	
   25.19	
  
49-­‐0000	
   InstallaGon,	
  Maintenance,	
  and	
  Repair	
  OccupaGons	
   15.64	
   14.82	
   17.29	
   26.25	
  
51-­‐0000	
   ProducGon	
  OccupaGons	
   13.84	
   12.41	
   -­‐	
   22.98	
  
53-­‐0000	
   TransportaGon	
  and	
  Material	
  Moving	
  OccupaGons	
   15.94	
   15.40	
   -­‐	
   29.94	
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Summary	
  	
  
	
  
•  Guam’s	
  Economy	
  is	
  expanding.	
  
•  Guam’s	
  Economy	
  is	
  increasingly	
  diverse	
  &	
  stable.	
  
•  Guam’s	
  Economy	
  has	
  limited	
  seasonal	
  variaGon.	
  
	
  
•  Guam	
  BLS	
  StaGsGcs:	
  
•  Increasingly	
  accessible	
  –	
  Guam	
  &	
  U.S.	
  websites	
  &	
  mobile	
  devices.	
  
•  Time	
  series	
  
•  Increased	
  Detail	
  	
  
•  Increased	
  Analysis	
  -­‐	
  Economic	
  Outlook	
  
•  Industry	
  &	
  OccupaGonal	
  ProjecGons	
  –	
  Long	
  and	
  Short	
  Term	
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  in	
  surveys.	
  



Thanks	
  	
  
	
  
•  Your	
  comments	
  and	
  ideas	
  are	
  solicited.	
  
•  	
  gary.hiles@dol.guam.gov	
  


